
No. 19-1132

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, NO. 1:18-CV-2527-PWG
THE HONORABLE PAUL W. GRIMM, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Seth D. Berlin
Paul J. Safier
Maxwell S. Mishkin
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
berlins@ballardspahr.com
safierp@ballardspahr.com
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. This Appeal	1
B. The Act	2
1. The Existing Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
2. The Challenged Provisions of the Act	3
3. The Legislative History of the Act	7
C. The Publishers’ Challenge	9
D. The District Court Ruling.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NUMEROUS FINDINGS OF FACT MAY NOT BE DISTURBED BECAUSE MARYLAND HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE CLEAR ERROR	20
III. THE CHALLENGED PORTIONS OF THE ACT FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY	24
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That Strict Scrutiny Applies.....	24
B. The Three Exacting Scrutiny Cases Invoked By Maryland and Its <i>Amici</i> Are Inapposite	32
C. The Other Arguments Advanced by Maryland and Its <i>Amici</i> Are Similarly Unpersuasive	35

D. The Challenged Portions of the Act Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....39

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ACT ALSO CANNOT SATISFY EXACTING SCRUTINY43

A. The Act Does Not Meaningfully Curtail Foreign Interference.....48

B. The Act Does Not Meaningfully Inform the Electorate or Deter Corruption.....52

C. Maryland Cannot Show That the Act’s Harms to Protected Speech Are Justified.....54

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 3258

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adventure Communications v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>American Association of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	29, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	19
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	42
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	33, 46, 55
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	24, 29, 32
<i>Central Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	28, 40
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	46
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 30
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	49

<i>Free & Fair Election Fund v. Missouri Ethics Commission</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	36
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	28
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	33, 43, 54
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	34, 35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	18, 43, 44, 52
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	27, 44, 45
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26, 27, 36, 56
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	25, 43, 55

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	36
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	29, 31
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	28, 32, 38
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	35
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	36
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	55
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 532 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008)	20

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....39

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer
Council, Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....31

*West Virginia Association of Club Owners & Fraternal Services, Inc.
v. Musgrave*,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)19, 20

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....27

Statutes

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. §230.....10

Md. Code, Elec. Law §1-1013, 4

Md. Code, Elec. Law §13-3063

Md. Code, Elec. Law §13-3073

Md. Code, Elec. Law §13-405*passim*

Md. Code, Elec. Law §13-405.17

Other Authorities

MD. CONST., art. XI-A, §123
